STEP 1
Slide and twist the TC4 shock shaft ballcup (2) into the cutout of the Center pivot block (1). Holding the ballcup
securely tighten the 3mm screw (3) into the ballcup from the rear of the pivot block. Make sure you have fully tightened the

screw!

NOTE: After joining the lower rear pod plate to the main chassis using the center pivot block and one-piece links in step #4
you may have to add a small .005 or .010 shim (4) behind the ballcup to adjust the length. The diagram below shows where
you will need to add this shim if its needed.

R . 005 g 010
Center Fx;}:m‘ Block T4 shock shaft 3x8mm FH  washer (ot
balfcup n’ SOPEW r}' mdud.ggﬂ

@ | =" = Te~

A small 005 or 010 washer may
be needed to aid in the alignment
of the lower pod plate to the main
chassis once final assembly is
done!!

You will need to check this on step
#4 when you assemble the
one-piece links and the main
chassis to the lower pod plate.

USE

#Ascel310 TC4
shock shaft Lo
ballcup e '

3D-115

3D8-211

3x8mm ST
v REAR

#Ascc0310




STEP 2
Attach two long standoffs (1) to the main chassis using two 4-40x1/4 flat head screws (4). Attach two short standoffs (2)
to the main chassis using two 4-40x1/4 flat head screws (4). Attach two low profile hex balls (3) to the main chassis using two
4-40x1/4 flat head screws. Attach the center pivot block assembly to the main chassis using two 4-40x3/8 flat head screws.

Center Pivod

Low profile hex
Standaff long x2 Standoff short x2 fﬂ ; fi;. 4-40x 14 FH x6 Assembly 4-40x3/8 FH x2

I LJF Qm ©wF Q (© D 5

RC 13615 - 420-
CRC 3D-114 .4211.013

lﬂl

CRC13615

low-profile 7
hex balls .

420-427

B[4

420-427

&




STEP 3
Attach three low profile hex balls (1) to the lower pod plate using three 4-40x1/4 flat head screws (2).

NOTE: After joining the lower rear pod plate to the main chassis using the center pivot block and one-piece links in step #4
you may have to add a small .005 or .010 shim (3) behind the ballcup to adjust the length. The diagram below shows where
you will need to add this shim if its needed.

005 ar 010
Low profile hex ) washer (not
Pl x3 dedic /4 FH x5 j;]igfﬂ,ffgd}

D Oz ol

A small .005 or .010 washer may be
needed to aid in the alignment of
the lower pod plate to the main
chassis once final assembly is done!!
You will need to check this on step
#4 when you assemble the one-piece
links and the main chassis to the
lower pod plate.

CRC 13615 CRC 13615

28

420-427

CRC13615
low-profile
hex halls




STEP 4
Snap two one-piece side links (1) to the hex balls on the main chassis and the hex balls on the lower pod plate.

NOTE: After you have attached the one-piece side links you will need to make sure that the lower rear pod plate pivots freely.
If it feels a little bound up you will need to follow the tips on step #1 and step #3 about using shims to make the proper
adjustments.

Ome-FPiece side
finks x2

40—
[ —

After you have assembled the lower pod
plate to the main chassis using the center
pivot ball cup and the one-piece side links,
make sure it moves (pivots) freely. If not
follow the tips on page #1 and #3 about
using shims to make the proper
adjustments!

3D8-030

3D8-020

CRC1380




STEP 5

Attach two low profile hex balls (1) to the upper pod plate using two 4-40x1/4 button head screws(2). Attach one 4-40
aluminum ballstud (4) to the upper pod plate using a 4-40 mini locknut (5). Attach the lowered rear bulkheads (6) to the lower
pod plate using five 4-40x1/4 flat head screws (3). Attach the upper pod plate to the lowered bulkheads (6) using three 4-

40x1/4 flat head screws (3).

420-427

? 420-427

J-dlhxi/d BH x2 4-40 Mini
Low profile hex locknut (rot
hall x2 @ ‘]hn 4-40 Ballstud xI 4y ncledd)

Q[ -0 FHxS @i a 0=
© [o .
Lowered Buflkhecds

3D8-040

Associated 1214
or CRC lowered
} rear bulkheads.

[3]420-427
ﬁ 420-427

@,l
420-427
. 420-427
8, 8,3]
58

420-427




STEP 6
Assemble the spring holders using the 4-40x5/16 setscrews (1) and the metal spring holders (2) as noted in the diagram
below. Attach the blue side springs (3) to the spring holders by twisting them clockwise. Thread the spring holders to the
dampener plate by threading them from the bottom up counterclockwise. Attach one low profile hex ball (9) and the delrin
antenna mount (11) to the battery brace using two 4-40x1/4 flat head screw (4). Attach the battery brace to the dampener plate
by sliding the 4-40x1/2 button head screw (6) through the battery brace, through the delrin spacer (12), then through the
dampener plate and secure with a 4-40 mini locknut (9)- leave it slightly loose to allow the battery brace to swivel . Attach two

4-40 aluminum hex balls (8) to the dampener plate using two 4-40x1/4 flat head screws (4). Attach the body posts (10) to the
dampener plate by using two 4-40x3/8 flat head screws (5).

=403/ 16 setscrew  Metal Spring 4 0v 38 FH 2

1;:' J;(;f{f;_,r Tj ﬂ L:’H‘l-'ﬂ}'}ﬁff 'hﬁx f.}ﬁh'l!ﬁ Prpericiei el
o A S0 Mini g 4() Alunrizum X I g
(71T |:lllll 5 11

@ [I @ . Focknnr (m}f Fev Balls x2 % IE‘ I:I
Blue springx2  foQcl/4 FH x4 4-40x1/2 BH x| "Eluded) ®) %

Body post x2[1a] Delrin spacer x1
Wz © Dmg @'ﬂmEﬁ H (eeeeeeed 2] ]
Thread the
E Asc 4535
or CRC 4280

setserew untill l
spring holder, @

flush with the
battom of the

CRC 1361 e N
U : Thread from the
ﬂri:l::sfjll;l%lku:o 420-028 E _ bottom up! |
hold thea:e 420427 @) ,l  420-432 counterclockwise @
togethe r

CRC 1287 f} -
& CRC (e ' e - J ii I 3ID8-000 i Asc 4535
Ilg.s [hI“E} .'-'""'.-.“_ - _ nr ERC 418‘]
CRC 136157400  [12]
CRC1295 Blue = | E ’
rear side springs : # G 1l cre 1361
and CRC1287 3D8-060  Asc4d4dy . T.
spring holders, mini e - 420-028
Twist clockwise locknut .
3 B
CRC 1287
. ﬁwﬁu@ﬁ LB “420-427 & CRC
o= 420-427 1295 (blue) = 420-427




STEP 7
Assemble the CRC dura shock as shown in the diagram below.

CRC Dura-Shock Assembly Instructions

***Pre assembly inspection - Take the shock shafi and slide it through the black Delrin inserf. Be sure the shaft slides through freely. If the shaff drags on the
Deirin, simply spin an X-acto Knife tip in each end of the delrin piece. The knife will remove the small manufaciuring burr that occasionally forms right near the
end of the hale.

1 - Using 25 - 30 weight sificone oil, soak the foam bladder [36] in oil. Squeeze the foam to ensure the oil has soaked in. Wet the red O-ring [37] as well.

2 - Populate the shock shaft [38] in this order; wite=washesfddd plastic cup [40] (open end away from pistan), soaked foam sponge [38], small washer [41], &
the pre-oifed red O-ring [37].

3 = Hofd the shock body [42] upright and il the body wilh off fo the line shown, Place the populated shall in the oil slowly.

4 - Press the shalt sfowly until it stops at the boftom of the shock. Slip the Defrin insert [43] over the shaff and begin to thread into the shock body,

5 - The insert will stop threading, hydro-locking as the shock has too much o, Ol will spill out,

& - Allow the oil to bleed out, tightening and loosening the delrin insert while keeping the shaft fully depressed inside the body. This will bleed the shock.

7 - When the shock is fully bled, no oil will leak and the shaft will rebound out very sfowly when fully depressed. The shock shaift will rebound out 1/8".

8 - Be sure that the shock is fully bled, any "pressure” from being overfilled with oil will cause the shock to leak during the first few uses .

Post assemble nofes: Some off may seep out of the shock near the Delrin insert. This is simply same remnants of the oll bleed process. Jus! wipe it off after the
first couple uses, and it should go away. This also may happen if the shock was builf with too much oil in it. Be sure to bleed fully.

S:hoak Rod End,
Spring s spring Perch
Threaded
Delrn Insert 43

White Plastic [, ]
Washer | i"‘

Plastic
Balleup

Aluminum Threaded
Spring Aajiusrer\

@
440 x 1/8"

[}
Foam Bladder !
Qi Fill Housing Cup 40 \ set screw
¢ Ling N {3?,
Red
136]  ouing
E’T:jéz . If you buy an Associated re-build kit for the CRC
Durashock, the following parts will not be used;
VCS Parfs NOT wsed with CRC Dura-Shack
Flastic E % b '}
Balfcup 42 @ @

- Shock Star Clip Plastic  Large Washor
Red Dura Assambiy Adjuster ar lrae
Shock Body T




STEP 8
Attach the dampener plate unit to the main chassis using two 4-40x1/4 flat head screws (6) and the battery brace using

two 4-40x1/4 button head screws (5). Thread the 4-40x1/2 setscrews (1) to the 4-40 ballcups (2) a little over half way into the
ballcups. Thread the ballcups with the setscrews in them to the delrin plungers (3) and the aluminum tubes (4). Apply CRC
dampener tube lube or nitro silicone diff lube to the delrin plungers (3) and insert them into the aluminum tubes- some lube
will escape through the tiny hole in the aluminum tubes wipe this off with a towel. Snap the finished dampener tubes to the
dampener plate and upper pod plate as shown in the diagram below- aluminum tube to the outside. Attach the shock assembly
to the battery brace and upper pod plate as shown in the diagram- spring adjuster to the front.

=40 Balleup x4 Delrin Plunger x2 4-40x 14 BH x2
Use CRC dumpener tube Inbe I:DD:[I]:H:I
\@} or nitro diff oil — @) (o
o tl l () 4-40xi/2 setscrew x4 Alunsinum Tube x2 d-di 4 FH x2
< > o o] | 1 (©) D
' Shock Assembly
H Thread ﬁ -
setscrews into
I all 4 ballcups
L

{ Cycncmiwuc "‘\' <
& Center Shﬂt% '




STEP 9
Assemble the front end kit as shown in the diagram below.

& ol NI © == m

8417, qly 2 8419, gty 2 8409, qiy 4 4561, qiy 2 8417, qty 2 8415, qiy 2 841, qiy 2
pivot boll lower suspension arm 4-40% 1/2" shoulder screw  upper suspension pivot boll upper suspension upper suspension
blue aluminum mount arm turnbuckle arm eyelet
= @~
) Left
BAS, gty 2 @
start with 10 degree mount Upper suspension
arm ‘
W i —
NOTE! NOTE!
Shoulder up Shoulder
down

\
N
Stepq'
6299, qly2  4449,qy2  B421,qiy2 N3,q2 6299, qty2 4403, qfy 2 8415, qty 8 6299, gty 2
e-dip 4A0lacknut  offset steering black spring, .020  e-dip kingpin kingpin shims e-clip

_ =
1599, qty 2 4448 qfy 2
stub axle, fitanium baoll end, blue aluminum

wt and discord

(=
=

@ <— NOTE!

Location of axle hole




STEP 10
Attach the front end assembly (1) to the main chassis using four 8-32 flat head screws (2). Attach the body posts (4) to
the main chassis using two 4-40x3/8 flat head screws (3).

Front Fnd A a'.wﬂnbfylzl 837 FH v 4-d0x38 FH x2

@ D3

Body post x2
Il EXEXXXXX)

Associated or
RC compleie
front end

Associated or
Asci#84390= CRC complete
front end
Asc 4535
ar CRC Asc#8439

4180

|
421}.013!




STEP 11
Assemble the differential as shown in the diagram below.

1/4" x 3/8" 1/47 x 3/8" Spring Washer
Light “D" ring Plain Bearing Flanged Bearing g

U |:]] DhTSpacE;P @ l Nﬂﬂfaut
Ol

Differential

1 - INSTALL AND GREASE THE DIFF BALLS

Pop the 1/8" diff balls {82] into each of the outer ring of holes in the
T g diff gear [83]. The balls snap info the socket. Place a smafl dab of
- = silicone diff grease [84] on each ball. Use very littlef

2 - DIFF ASSEMBLY

84 *{Holding the car on it's side, with the rear axle pointing upright wilf
ease assembly of the diff.) Place 1 diff ring [85], and then a 1/4" x
3/8" plain bearing [86] over the end of the axle. Align the diff ring so
that it notehes into the axle flange. Place the assembled gear with
the greased diff balls over the axle and push it down over the plain
bearing. Next, insert the olher plain bearing into the back of the diff
hub [B7]. Then, align the second diff ring with the notch on the back
of the diff hub. *(place a small dab of the diff grease on the hub first
to hofd the ring in place.)* Now, sfide the hub, bearing, & diff ring
down over the axle. Next, slide a flanged bearing [77] over the axle
and into the front of the diff hub.

The diff spacer [88] has a small machined
lip on one side, point that lip toward the
bearing. Now, place the spring washer [89]
50 that the cone points away from the gear.
The outside of the washer should be
against the diff spacer, and the Inside of the
washer should be against the diff nul [90],
which now goes on last. *Be sure the 2 "D”
rings have sefffed info their notches. Just
snug the nut so the parts stay fogether on
the diff axfe. Correct diff fension needs fo be
set with tires on the car. We will do this
later.

Small Hp
toward bearing




STEP 12
Install two 1/4x3/8 flanged bearings (3) into the ride height adjuster (4) and into the lowered bulkheads. Slide the diff
assembly (1) through the 1/4 shims (2) through the 1/4x3/8 flanged bearing (3) and ride height adjuster (4) and do the same on
the opposite side followed by the left clamping hub (5). For the 3D08 you will want to use three 1/4 shims (2) on the gear side
of the axle and two 1/4 shims (2) on the clamping hub side. Install the antenna rod (6) by pushing it into the delrin antenna
mount- you may need to use a hammer to get the rod to go all the way in.

L Eﬁ: dam;.i Anfering

A *,{fﬂ iy 14x3/8 Flanged  Ride hﬂgfr! a:-'q’;mﬂ,rm .

14 shim bearing
5t OOOM -

Shim as needed, use a tweak board or use
a ruler and pencil to malke sure that the
axle is centered and not off to one side
maore than the other. This will vary
depending on the axle used!

Associated or CRC
complete axle set

_—-1"".

CRC1347

Antenna Rod
into the
delrin
antenna
hoelder




STEP 13
Install the servo using mounting two servo mounts (1) to the servo ears using any hardware you choose. Attach the servo
with the servo mounts installed to the proper holes by using two 4-40x3/8 flat head screws. Install the proper servo saver to the
servo and attach the turnbuckles to the front end and servo saver. Install your electronics as shown in the diagram below. Install
tires of choice and body of choice.

Servo momnt x2 J.—"'::‘“-\\
|I| Sk 38 FH x2 |J|/':-'I/;:“\h1|‘ ‘ Kimbraugh Serva Saver;

'i N}
@ Dlllll M{ 113 = Airronics, JR, KO

o 9 114 = Futaba
L2 431 _ Hilee

3D-112

Rear holes are
for JR servos,
froni holes are
for KO servos

)

KO

mounting

mounting
holes

!4211.013
_

5l |

T 420-028




Merin Chassis

Lower Pod Plate Upper Pod Plate Rattery B
3D8-030 xJ 308-040 xJ 318060 x]

YT T+ =

Dampener Plate
F08-030 x !

Center Fivor ~ S€Ive M;m"” Ball Bearing ded0xlid FH O 4-d0x38 FH  4-40x)4 BH  4-40x1/4 BH
Block 3D-115x1 3D-112x2 Sef 10 Screws 420-427 Screws 420-028 Screws 420-431 Screw 420-432

@ R 060 G im Gem e

xRumn FEH Lkl ? Low Profile Hex  Alwmimon Hex 40 Aluminom Side Spring Rlie Side

Screw 308211 ¢, Balls Balls FHF!' 361 Ball Stud Holders Springs
y *"E;“"” Y CRCI3615 x8 CRCI375x]  CRCI287x2 CRCI295 x2
o I 8] T % Orfinon Ho mm i
Alwinun Algnin Delrin Antenna . ore dedl] Plastic ! J CHRpERCr Set Ride Height
Standoff Long  Standoff Short  Mowunt 3D-117 jﬁrﬁ?ﬂsﬂﬁ ::f’ Bal 4’4:'!:;;1#.1';3 CEFX12324x2  Adjusters Set
3D-113 x2 3D f1dx2 x! EEEEEES
] — N
One-FPiece Antenna Mast Bullkheads Set VOS Shock  Complete Front End - Complete Diff Set
Links set {{i;}éf:{ ;fl;ﬂﬂﬂﬂ CHLJ 240 CRC4281 Kit CRC 12401 CH:T_,J_?_?IJ'
(CRCII80 x! A x _ : T

e I I coooooa i)
O —




